123
Ball and Plug Valves
Catalog 4121-BV March 2010
BALL AND PLUG
VALVES
124
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Instrumentation Products Division

Catalog 4121-BV B Series Ball Valves
B
How to Order
Port 1Port 2
Port 1 Port 2
Port 3
Model Shown:
6A-B6XJ2-SSPModel Shown: 6A-B6LJ2-SSP
Seat
Material
Valve
Series
Port 3Port 2Port 1
Seal
Material
Body
Material
See examples on page 10. See pages 11 and 12 for information about How to Order Options and Maintenance Kits.
– –
Ports 1, 2 and 3 Valve Series Seat Material Seal Material Body Material
1A 1/16" A-LOK®
1Z 1/16" CPI™
2A 1/8" A-LOK®
2Z 1/8" CPI™
2F 1/8" Female NPT
2M 1/8" Male NPT
4A 1/4" A-LOK®
4Z 1/4" CPI™
4M 1/4" Male NPT
M3A 3mm A-LOK
M3Z 3mm CPI™
B2L
B2X
J PTFE
J2 PCTFE
(Blank) PTFE
V Fluorocarbon Rubber
EPR Ethylene Propylene
 Rubber
BN Nitrile Rubber
KZ Highly Fluorinated
 Fluorocarbon Rubber
LT Live-Loaded PTFE
 Packing with PTFE
 Seals
VLT Live-Loaded PTFE
 Packing with Fluoro
 carbon Rubber Seals
EPRLT Live-Loaded PTFE
 Packing with Ethylene
 Propylene Rubber
 Seals
BNLT Live-Loaded PTFE
 Packing with Nitrile
 Rubber Seals
KZLT Live-Loaded PTFE
 Packing with Highly
 Flourinated Fluoro-
 carbon Rubber Seals
SSP 316 Stainless Steel
BP Brass
MP Monel® Alloy 400
HCP Hastelloy® C-276
4A 1/4" A-LOK®
4Z 1/4" CPI™
4F 1/4" Female NPT
4M 1/4" Male NPT
4Q 1/4" UltraSeal
4V 1/4" VacuSeal
6A 3/8" A-LOK®
6Z 3/8" CPI™
6M 3/8" Male NPT
6Q 3/8" UltraSeal

Example: 4Q-PR4-EPRT-SS-ST
Lock-Out Device T-Bar Handle
How to Order
The correct part number is easily derived from the following example and ordering chart. The six product
characteristics required are coded as shown in the chart.
*Note: If the inlet and outlet ports are the same, eliminate the outlet port designator.
The following example describes a PR Series rotary plug valve equipped with 1/4" CPI™ compression inlet and
outlet ports, Nitrile seals, PTFE back-up rings, and stainless steel construction.
Seal
Material
Valve
Series
Outlet
Port*
Inlet
Port*
Back-Up
Rings
Body
Material
– –
Inlet and Outlet Ports* Valve Series Seal Material Back-Up Rings Body Material
2A 1/8" A-LOK®
2Z 1/8" CPI™
2F 1/8" Female NPT
2M 1/8" Male NPT
4A 1/4" A-LOK®
4Z 1/4" CPI™
4F 1/4" Female NPT
4M 1/4" Male NPT
4Q 1/4" UltraSeal
4V 1/4" VacuSeal
6M 3/8" Male NPT
6A 3/8" A-LOK®
6Z 3/8" CPI™
M3A 3mm A-LOK
M3Z 3mm CPI™
M6A 6mm A-LOK®
M6Z 6mm CPI™
M8A 8mm A-LOK®
M8Z 8mm CPI™
PR4 V Fluorocarbon Rubber
KZ Highly Fluorinated
 Fluorocarbon Rubber
EPR Ethylene Propylene
 Rubber
BN Nitrile Rubber
T PTFE SS Stainless Steel
B Brass
4F 1/4" Female NPT
6A 3/8" A-LOK®
6Z 3/8" CPI™
8A 1/2" A-LOK®
8Z 1/2" CPI™
8F 1/2" Female NPT
8M 1/2" Male NPT
M8A 8mm A-LOK®
M8Z 8mm CPI™
M10A 10mm A-LOK®
M10Z 10mm CPI™
M12A 12mm A-LOK®
M12Z 12mm CPI™
PR6 V Fluorocarbon Rubber
EPR Ethylene Propylene
 Rubber
BN Nitrile Rubber
*If the inlet and outlet ports are the same, eliminate the outlet port designator.
 Example:
 4Z - PR4 - BNT - SS
–
139
18 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Instrumentation Products Division

Catalog 4121-BV MB Series Ball Valves
MB
How to Order Options (Two-Way, Angle, and Three-Way)
Lock-Out Devices – Add the suffix -LD to the end of the part number to order directly on the valve. Example: 2F-MB4LPFA-SSP-LD.
For field installation, simply substitute the correct valve series number in the following nomenclature: LD-valve series. Example: LD-MB6L
Colored Handles – Add the designator corresponding to the correct handle as a suffix to the part number: W - white, B - blue, G - green,
R - red, Y - yellow. Example: 4Z-MB6LPFA-SSP-G
 NOTE: Not offered in MB8 series.
Stainless Steel Handles – Add the suffix -ST to the part number. Example: 4F-MB6LPFA-SSP-ST  (MB6 series only)
Oval Handles – Add the suffix -S to the part number. Example: 6Z-MB6APFA-SSP-S. If requesting a colored oval handle, add the suffix
-S-color designator. Example: 6Z-MB6APFA-SSP-S-W
 NOTE: MB6 series only.
Vented Valves – Add the designator V after the MB in the part number for the vent option.
Example: 2Z-MBV2XPFA-SSP.
Oxygen Cleaning – Add the suffix -C3 to the end of the part number to receive valves cleaned and assembled for oxygen service in
accordance with Parker Specification ES8003. Example: 4A-MB4LPFA-SSP-C3
Pneumatic Actuators – For detailed actuator information, refer to the Pneumatic Actuators section of this catalog. For factory assembly,
add the actuator part number as the suffix to the valve part number. Example: 4A-MB4LPFA-SSP-61AC-2. For field installation, specify the
actuator desired. Example: 61AC-2. The appropriate mounting hardware may be obtained by adding the valve series and actuator size to the
prefix MK-. Example: MK-MB4L-61
Electric Actuators – For detailed actuator information, refer to the Electric Actuators section of this catalog. For factory assembly, add the
actuator part number as the suffix to the valve part number. Example: M6A-MB6XPFA-SSP-71C. For field installation, specify the actuator
desired. Example: 71C. The appropriate mounting hardware may be obtained by adding the valve series and actuator series to the prefix MK-.
Example: MK-MB6X-70
Lock-Out Device Option
Oval Handle Option
Pneumatic Actuator
Option
How to Order Two-Way In-Line, Two-Way Angle and Three-Way Patterns
The correct part number is easily derived from the following example and ordering chart. The six product
characteristics required are coded as shown in the chart.
The following example describes a MB Series, two-way, in-line pattern ball valve with 1/8" CPI™ compression end
connections for ports 1 and 2 Inline
 Example:
 2Z - MB2LPFA - SSP
Seat
Material
Valve
Series
Port
3*
Port
2*
Port
1*
Body
Material
– –
Ports
1, 2 and 3*
Valve
Series
Seat
Material
Body
Material
1Z 1/16" CPI™
1A 1/16" A-LOK®
2Z 1/8" CPI™
2A 1/8" A-LOK®
M3Z 3mm CPI™
M3A 3mm A-LOK®
MB2L
MB2A
MB2X
PFA Perfluoro
 alkoxy
SSP Stainless Steel
 (Stainless
 Steel with
 Stainless Steel
 Panel Nut)
BP Brass (Brass

H - Maximum Panel Thickness
I - Panel Hole Diameter
How to Order Options
Colored Handles – Add the designator corresponding to the correct handle as a suffix to the part number: W - white, B - blue, G - green,
R - red, Y - yellow. Example: 2F-MB6X4PFA-SSP-R
Stainless Steel Handles – Add the suffix -ST to the part number. Example: 2A7-MB6XPFA-SSP-ST
Four-Way
2
1 3
4
2
1 3
4
Port
Size
 Basic
 Part #
Flow Data
End Connections
Dimensions
Inches (mm)Orifice
Cv XT*Inch mm Port 1   Port 2 A† B† D E F G H I K L
2A7
MB6X4 0.063 1.6 0.17 0.16
1/8" Female A-LOK® 0.97
(24.6)
0.97
(24.6) 0.44
(11.2)
1.57
(39.9)
2.37
(60.2)
0.88
(22.4)
0.25
(6.4)
0.77
(19.6)
0.44
(11.2)
2Z7 1/8" Female CPI™
2F 1/8" Female NPT
0.78
(19.8)
0.78
(19.8)
2A7
MB6X5 0.063 1.6 0.17 0.16
1/8" Inverted A-LOK® 0.97
(24.6)
0.97
(24.6) 0.44
(11.2)
1.57
(39.9)
2.37
(60.2)
0.88
(22.4)
0.25
(6.4)
0.77
(19.6)
0.44
(11.2)
0.97
(24.6)2Z7 1/8" Inverted CPI™
2F 1/8" Female NPT
0.78
(19.8)